



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2640 of 1986**

Itwari And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : G.S. Hajela, Vinay Kumar Tripathi  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 74**

**HON'BLE SANJAY KUMAR PACHORI, J.**

1. None appears for the appellants even in the revised call, however, learned A.G.A. for the state is present.
2. As per the office report dated 13.03.2026, appellant no.1-Itwari has died. A detailed report has been submitted by C.J.M. concerned which is on record.
3. In view of the above, present criminal appeal stands abated for appellant no.1
4. Despite service of notice upon appellant no.2, none has appeared.
5. Issue bailable warrant of Rs.20,000/- against the appellant no.2 through CJM, Shahjahanpur to appear before this Court either personally or through her counsel.
6. List this case on 03.04.2026.
7. Office is directed to send a copy of this order to Sessions Judge, Shahjahanpur through FAX/E-mail for monitoring the compliance.

**(Sanjay Kumar Pachori,J.)**

**March 13, 2026**  
K.N.